

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 22-5305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

S. STANLEY YOUNG, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:21-cv-02623-TJK)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Brett A. Shumate
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
Joseph P. Falvey
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA’S THRESHOLD DEFENSES ARE MERITLESS.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	3
B. EPA’s Creation Of The New Committee Is Reviewable.....	7
II. THE COMMITTEE IS NOT FAIRLY BALANCED	15
A. EPA’s Mischaracterization Of Plaintiffs’ Position Fails	16
B. EPA’s Reliance On Functional Balance Fails	17
C. EPA’s Account Of Viewpoint Balance Fails	22
III. EPA DID NOT ENGAGE IN REASONED DECISIONMAKING	24
A. EPA Failed To Explain How The Committee Is Fairly Balanced.....	24
B. EPA Relied On Improper Considerations.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Chao</i> , 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 21-86, 2023 WL 2938328 (U.S. Apr. 14, 2023)	1
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Chichakli v. Tillerson</i> , 882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Colo. Env’t Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Ctr. for Pol’y Analysis on Trade & Health v.</i> <i>Off. of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 6
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	7, 10, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , 930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Johnson v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 969 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	28, 31
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24, 29, 30
<i>N. Air Cargo v. USPS</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020)	8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Nat'l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President's Priv. Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	3
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13, 25, 26
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3
<i>Rudin v. Lincoln Land Cmty. Coll.</i> , 420 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2005)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	13
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 5
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler</i> , 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	25
<i>W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20, 21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5	11, 15, 17
5 U.S.C. § 701	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	5, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
41 C.F.R. pt. 102-3, subpt. B, app. A	14
41 C.F.R. pt. 102-3, subpt. C, app. A	6
CASAC Review of the EPA’s <i>Policy Assessment for the Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter (External Review Draft - September 2019)</i> , EPA-CASAC-20-001 (Dec. 16, 2019)	23
